No. 626, A.]

[Published June 29, 1929.

## CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT to amend section 80.06 of the statutes, relating to town highways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 80.06 of the statutes is amended to read: 80.06 The supervisors shall meet at the time and place stated in their notice, and upon being satisfied that the notices required in section 80.05 have been duly given, proof of which may be shown by affidavit or otherwise as they may require, shall proceed to examine personally such highway, and shall hear any reason that may be offered for or against laying out, widening, altering or discontinuing the same, and shall decide upon the application and shall grant or refuse the same as they shall deem best for the public good; and they may adjourn from time to time, not exceeding in all thirty days from the time of the first meeting, giving public notice of the time and place of such adjournment when made, and by forthwith filing notice of such adjournment in the office of the town clerk.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1929.

No. 632, A.]

[Published June 29, 1929.

## CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT to amend section 35.05 and subsection (1) of section 35.84 of the statutes, relating to the official legislative manual and directory prepared by the secretary of state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 35.05 and subsection (1) of section 35.84 of the statutes are amended to read: 35.05 Immediately after the completion of the state canvass of the votes at any general election in each even-numbered year, the secretary of state shall prepare and deliver to the printing board printer's copy of a legislative directory and manual, containing the sections of the constitution and statutes relating to the work of the legislature, the

288

rules adopted for its government at the last preceding session thereof, and a list of the senators and members-elect of the next legislature, showing the district represented, post-office address, occupation and political affiliation of each. Said board shall immediately order the state printer to print and deliver, within one week after receiving the order, \* \* \* seven hundred and fifty copies printed in nonpareil, pages measuring four and three-quarters by two and one-quarter inches, wire-stitched, \* \* \* three hundred fifty copies bound in paper and the remainder in American morocco. Either house may have printed as many copies as it deems necessary of legislative directories or manuals, at any time during the session.

(35.84) (1) Of the legislative directory provided by section 35.05, one morocco covered copy to each member-elect of the legislature, and \* \* to each other state officer applying therefor; one hundred copies to the secretary of state, and the remainder, immediately after the organization of the legislature, to the chief clerks in the proportion of one-third to the chief clerk of the senate and two-thirds to the chief clerk of the assembly.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1929.

No. 639, A.]

[Published June 29, 1929.

## CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 40.16 of the statutes, relating to powers and duties of school district boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 40.16 of the statutes is amended to read: (40.16) (2) The board shall keep the buildings and grounds in good repair, \* \* \* suitably equipped and in safe and sanitary condition at all times. It shall also be the duty of the board to keep the buildings and equipment amply insured. If there are no funds in the school treasury sufficient to pay the premium the board may execute a note for that purpose.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1929.